(V- St. Louis (Info)

4/25/68
PLA INTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO DIRECTOR, (44-38861), AND SACS, MEMPHIS (44-1987),
AND KANSAS CITY (44-760)

FROM MIAMI (44-1854)
MURKIN, CR

RE KANSAS CITY TELETYPE TO BUREAU, MEMPHIS, MIAMI,
ST. LOUIS, APRIL TWENTYFIVE, INSTANT.

RE: PURCHASE OF AUTOMOBILE BY JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER
RIFE ON OR ABOUT WY FOURTEEN, FIFTYFOUR, AT MIAMI, FIA,

LUKE SELLAKS, PROPRIETOR, LUKE SELLARS MOTORS, MIAMI,
FLA. ,Tn@usnn HE WAS THE PROPRIETOR OF AMACKER MOTORS, ONE
THREE FIVE N.E, THIRTYSIX ST., MIAMI, IN NINETEEN FIFTYFOUR,
HE DISSOLVED THIS BUSINESS IN NINETEEN SIXTYONE AND HAS
SINCE DESTROYED ALL RECORDS.

SEJfARS ADVISED WHEREABOUTS OF FORMER EMPLOYEES AMACKER
MOTORS UNKNOWN. SELLARS STATED DOES NOT RECALL SALE OF VEHICLE
TO SUBJECT AS MENTIONED IN REFERENCED TEL, HOWEVER, IF THERE

WAS SOMETHING UNUSUAL ABOUT SALE, HE WOULD RECALL CIMUIS} CES.,
A 1T TP,
1 - Miami SEARCHED

DNJ:ve SERIALIT™
(2)
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MM 44-1854
PAGE TWO
SELLARS UNABLE TO IDENTIFY PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT AND
RIFE.

SUSPECT SHOULD BE CONS IDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
ST. LOUIS ADVISED BY AM,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FBI ST LOUIS

’

FBI LOS ANG.
l P

9:08AM PDTN URGENT 4-28-68 RCE

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) MEMPHIS, ST. LOUIS

FROM: LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

MURKIN /

AT EIGHT FIFTEEN AM INSTANT TRANSWORLD AIRLINE
GATE AGENT. JAMES‘CLQLLEK{/iDVISED THAT TWO BOARDING
AGENTS OBSERVED AN INDIVIDUAL FITTING DESCRIPTION OF
JAMES EARL RAY, EXCEPT FOR SHORTER SALT AND PEPPER GRAY
HAIR, BOARDING TWA FLIGHT NUMBER ONE SEVEN FOUR, DEPARTING
LOS ANGELES EIGHT TWENTYONE AM, ARRIVING ST. LOUIS
ONE FORTY PM. HE IS WEARING WHITE BUTTONED DOWN SHIRT
AND YPLLOW CARDIGAN SWEATER. HE GAVE NAME OF GEORGE,
RUDE AND ASKED FOR CONNECTING FLIGHT INFORMATION TO MARION.
OHIO, VIA OZARK AIRLINES. HE 1S CARRYING A BLUE
FLIGHT BAG AND IS SITTING MIDWAY ON COACH SECTION ON RIGHT
SIDE. HE ALSO HAS TWO OTHER PIECES OF LUGGAGE GHECKED.

" ST. LOUIS WILL DETERMINE WHETHER GEORGE RUDE IDENTICAL.
TO SUBJECT.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END S ;gggvé
RJK ] \‘(‘:ﬁ"’v »

FBI ST LOUIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) -

FBI

Date: 4/7’9/éf—

Transmit the following in (Type in plaintext or code)

o J e Wrgent .

(Priority) |

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) ’ .:

FROM STe. LOUIS (44-775) 1P

MURKIN

RE LA TEL TODAY.

RE: SUSPECT GEORGE STEVEN RUD/

RUDE CONTACTED BY SA'S ON ARRIVAL SLMO BORN

-

HACO, ILL«» WHICH IS RESIDENCE. FIVE FEET EIGHT.,

ONE HUNDRED FIFTYFIVE LBS., BROWN GREY HAIRs BLUE EYES, FALSE FRONT

TEETH, SELECTIVE SERVICE NUMBER ELEVEN ONE NINE .THREE THIRTY EIGHT
FORTY NINE. LITTLE RESEMBLANCE TO SUBJECT. LEFT INDEX FINGER

COMPARED TO 10, NOT IDENT. 1IN LA SEEKING EMPLOYMENT.

END

VY- 775> 340

SEARCHED

/l// SERIALIZED

INDEXED
FILED

whn 2 ?(’f
= o
Approved: ﬂm Sent me L ;b M  Per _ﬁ\

YH)R
Séecial Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386
JTB:bJc
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On April 24, 1968, SAs JAMES RICHARD FLICK,

JOSEPH G, SHEA, and JACK T. BEVERSTEIN interviewed LEWIE
RAYMOND DOWDA, an 1inmate at the Cobb Cocunty Jall, Marietta,
Georgia. DOWDA advis ed he was formerly incarcerated at the
Missouri State Prison, Jefferson City, Missouri. He stated
while at the Missouri State Prison, he was acquainted for
approximately three years with JAMES EARL RAY, a fellow
inmate. DOWDA advised he was released from the Missouri
State Prison on December 23, 1966, and JAMES EARL RAY was

. 8t1l1l incarcerated. He stated he had been the chief cook

at the Missourli State Prison and RAY worked as a bread
s8licer.

DOWDA advlised RAY was the type person the other
inmates did not "mess with." He described RAY as a "loner"

- who usually initlated the conversation if he wanted to talk

to anyone. He stated that RAY spoke in a mild, low tone and -
when angry would speak even softer. He stated he had never
known RAY to become excited and shout. To his knowledge,
he has never known RAY to smoke. He stated RAY had a fair
complexion, which was blotchy, having plmples around the
lower portion of hls face. He stated RAY had a rash on the
right side of his head during the entire time he had known
RAY and RAY would scratch this rash., He stated thils rash
was very notlceable due to the type of haircut in the
Penltentlary and RAY put some type of salve on this rash.
He stated RAY's hair was lightly streaked with gray. He
advised the only scar he can recall which RAY had was a
large burn scar on hls forearm, slde unrecalled. He
stated this scar was located near the wrist. He stated
RAY had dingy teeth.

‘ DOWDA advised RAY always talked about "running
around” in St. Louls, Missouri. He normally talked about
two girl friends, one of these he had met at the Gaslight

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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(a bar) located in either St. Louls or Kansas City. DOWDA
stated the other girl was a girl RAY had met around the
college at Columbia, Missourl, and it was his impression
this girl had worked in a tavern there.

DOWDA advised RAY, while in prison, wore a ring
on his left hand which was made at the Penlitentlary,
having been made from white metal with raised initlals.

He stated RAY never smiled, but when he smiled, it looked
like a smirk. He advised RAY was clean and not sloppy

in his dress. He described RAY as an avid reader and
consldered RAY to be intelligent. He advised RAY partic-
ipated in softball games as a pltcher and would watch all
of the baseball games at the Penltentiary, however, he

had never heard RAY speak of professional baseball.

DOWDA stated that some time in 1966, a group
of Black Muslims had petitioned for the right to have
thelr own religlous services. He stated the Muslims would
congregate in groups and that a subsequent search of the
Negro prisoners had uncovered a large cache of weapons.
DOWDA stated the white prisoners then armed themselves and
there was a riot at the prison. DOWDA stated three Negro
prisoners were killed. DOWDA stated he would not. say RAY
had knifed these Negro prisoners, but did say that if RAY
had not knifed them;, he definitely knew who had killed them.

DOWDA stated RAY deflinitely was a racist and
hated Negroes. He stated RAY had made the statement and
firmly belleved that all the Negro prisoners inside the
Penitentiary should be killed. He stated RAY had on
several occasions made the statement that if the price were
right, he would kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DOWDA stated
he does not recall ever hearing anything which would indicate
a "contract" was out for the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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AT 44-2386
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DOWDA advised he would not be surprised 1f JAMES EARL RAY
was the murderer of MARTIN LUTHER KING, however, he does
not bellieve RAY would have kllled KING without being

paild for 1it.

DOWDA stated approximately four months before
he, DOWDA, was released RAY had attempted to escape from
the Missouri State Prison by golng out of the prison behind
the ovens 1in the prison bakery. He stated RAY was appre-
hended and RAY had broken hls arm in thlis escape attempt.
He stated RAY had talked about escaping from the Penitentlary
prior to this. DOWDA advised he does not believe RAY returned
from maximum security confinement prior to DOWDA's release
from prison.

DOWDA stated whlle in prison, RAY was particularly
interested 1n Western music. He stated he does not recall
RAY ever mentioning anything about dancing. He stated that
during thls period a number of orchestras from the Lake of
the Ozarks had played at the State Prison and RAY would
never miss these performances. He stated RAY often talked
about planning to go to the Lake of the Ozarks when he got
out of prison. DOWDA stated he would have no idea who RAY
would contact at the Lake of the Ozarks, but stated if he
were to look for RAY there, he would first find out who was
selling dope and through this person, locate RAY, He stated
RAY had talked about being on dope prior to being in the
Missourl State Prison. He advised RAY had to have an out-
slde source of income while in prison inasmuch as RAY's
dope habit was costing RAY $35 to $40 a week for shots and
RAY appeared to be well fixed, never wanting for anything.

DOWDA extimated RAY spent $15 to $20 a week for
personal convenlences. He stated RAY, while in prison,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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"used amphetamine, taking the shot in the "main line." He
stated RAY would take two to three shots a day. He stated
RAY never lacked for money, but had no idea of RAY's source
of income. DOWDA stated he is certain RAY was not selling
amphetamine to other prisoners, stating he has known RAY
to give free amphetamine to prisoners who needed a shot.
DOWDA denied that he himself had ever taken any shots, but
admitted he has taken pills. DOWDA claimed he and RAY
were not engaged in the sale of amphetamine at the Missourl
State Prison.

DOWDA stated thatM§§BQLDmSEBAEEﬁ§¢ Guard on the
gate in the kltchen of the ssourl State Prison, was very
close to JAMES EARL RAY and it was DOWDA's understanding
that SCHAEFER was RAY's source of amphetamine. He stated
BENJAMIN O, GOODIN was a civilian in charge of the kitchen
@nd he 1Is certaln GOODIN was not connected in any way with
the bringing of amphetamine into the prison. He stated
while GOODIN was friendly with RAY, he understands 1t was
GOODIN who had disclosed RAY's hiding place when RAY had
attempted to escape in 1966.

DOWDA advised one NEIL. (phonetic) was RAY's
closest friend in the Milssourl State Prison and was respon-
slble for bringing RAY into the kitchen. He stated ABBY
at this time was chlef cook at the prison. He belleves
ABBY was serving time for breaking into a drug store and
he does know that dope was connected with ABBY's offense.

He stated ABBY had a detainer on him as he was an escapee
from the State of Texas. DOWDA does not know whether or not
ABBY 18 presently in custody but does not believe he 1s
presently in the Missouri State Prison.

He stated RAY had another friend, one DQ
RIGGER. He stated RIGGER was from California and
’ e a psychiatrist at the Napa State Hospital, which

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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18 located north of San Francisco, California.

DOWDA advised that RAY and other inmates that might
have DOWDA's address would have a Route 1, Sanford, Florida,
address, and would not know that he l1s presently in Marletta,
Georgla. He stated hls father, STEVEN C. DOWDA,. presently
resides at 110 South Chandler Stree Py Florida, and
that anyone inquiring for him at Sanford, Florida, would be
sent to Deland, Florida. DOWDA claims he has not been
contacted by RAY and has heard nothing to indicate RAY has
attempted to contact him. He stated RAY had talked about
traveling over all the United States, but had never mentioned
anything which would indicate RAY was assoclated with any-
one in the Atlanta, Georgla, area. DOWDA stated the only
other prisoner he knew who was from the State of Georgila,
who was an inmate at the Missourl State Prison was one
§§§51;¥§§g%%rrom Calhoun, Georgla. He advised WHITE had a

edera etalner against him and believes WHITE ls still
incarcerated at the Missourl State Prison.

DOWDA advised he had made a trip to California in
November of 1967, and that he and his wife had spent
Thanksglving Day visitling her uncle, BOB“GR;Z M, who resldes
at Palos Verdes, California. He stafel® GRAH
Manager for IBM 1n that area. He stated that he and his wife
had stopped at Jefferson City and whlle there, contacted a
Missourl State Prison guard, Mr. "PETE" PETRIE. He stated
he had not made any inquiry cOf€érning RAY and was not
aware that RAY had escaped. He stated he had not made any
inquiry concerning inmates lnasmuch as his wife d4id not know
he was a former ilnmate of the Missourl State Prison. He
stated he had stopped in the Kansas Clty, Missourl, area
~and attempted to locate PAUL ALVIN LAIL. JR.
in the Missourl State Prison as F AUl A N CARTE
stated LAIL had been released appreA y a yoar before
he had and that they had agreed to attempt to get together

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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- after thelr release from prison. He stated LAIL worked in
the license shop at the Missourl State Prison and although
he was acquainted with RAY, he did not belleve LAIL was a
particularly good friend of RAY, He stated after his return
from California, he was contacted by PAUL ALVIN LAIL, JR.
He stated LAIL owns a home at 34 Barbodos Drive, Palm’
Springs; West Palm Beach, Florida, Telephone Number 965-
4221, He stated LAIL in February of 1968 was out of a Jjob
and had come to Marletta, Georgla, looking for employment.
He stated LAIL had come to Marietta, Georgla, with his

wife and a small baby and had resided with DOWDA for
approximately one and one-half weeks, leaving approximately
two or three days after DOWDA was arrested, DOWDA having
been arrested on March 4, 1968.

'DOWDA advised he could recall nothing else concern-
ing RAY which might assist in his location, but in the
event he remembered anything additional, he would contact:
the FBI. ’

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-368 (Rev. 5:22-64) {

Transmit the following in Ty T plaimiesi o oode]
Via AIRTEL .
(Priority)
________________________________________________ L —e——
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI $44-38861)
FROM: SAC, ATLANTA(44-2386) (P)
smnu:imn{//

FBI

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|
Date: 4/25/68 !
|

|

1

|
J
|

(00: IRIPKIS)'

Re Atlanta teletype summary to Bursfu, 4/24/68,

Enclosed for Bureau are three ies of imsert
reflecting interview with LEWIE RAYMOND DOWDA,

One ®py of above imsert boiu :turnishod to Miami

- and Memphis = for informatiom. Two copies of insert furmished

to St, Louis and San piogo. Six copies of imsert furmished
to Kansas City. '

In addition to leads previously set out im retel,
the following offices aro roquestod to conduct the following
investigation: -

LEADS

KANSAS CITY

- San Diego (Eng. 2) .
@-’ St, Louis ( . 2)

8 - Bureau (Eme. 3)

6 - Kansas City (Enc, 8).
1 - Memphis (Emc. 1) :
l - Miami (Enc, 1)

- Atlanta
JTB:lce
Qa7

Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




AT 44-2386

At Jetfersem city, Missouri:

1) " wiil, at Missouri State Pemitentiary, determime
traq medical records type rashk JAMES EARL RAY had om side,
~ of head and medicationm. prescribed. for RAY.

",2) - Cheek correspomdence file to determine if RAY
. 'has any approved correspondemce which may identify girl friemds.
ijA! tal ked about.

3) Attempt to detornine supplier of narcotics to RAY
vhilo RAY in prison and attempt to develop information conceriing
'RAY's outside source of income, as RAY may now attempt to
;egntact ‘thése persons.

4) . Ascertain proscnt vhoronbouts of immate JERRY WHITE,

5) Through sources at prisen, evaluate information
: turlishod by DOWDA,

At Kamsas City, Missouri:

. ‘Attempt to locato bar kmown as Gaslight, to determinme
42 subject RAY is known there amd attempt to deterlinn identi ty
of girl Rl! net thcro.‘

At Columbia, lissouri:

Cbntact bars in vicinity of college and determine if
subject RAY kmown as well as attempt to learan ideatity of girl
RAY had met in this area.

At Lake Ozark, Missouri:

‘ will, throuzh.sourcos, attenyt to identify marcotics
'pushors and thrbugh them determine, if subdoct has‘boon in thin
area,

SAN BIEG@
- At Palos Verdes, Califormia:

©Will locaxc BGB.GRAIAI and impterview oo mceraing
DOWDA's visit Thanksgiving 1967; determine if DOWDA madd
‘any remarks comcernimg comtact with RAY Or anyome else
“dim Califormia. - (.

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




AT 44-2386

- 8T, LOUIS

8t. Lowis, Missouris

 Will attempt te locate bar kmowa as Gaslight
to determine if RAY is knewn at this bar and identity
- of RAY's girl friemd,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FBI CHICAGO

'356PM URGENT 4/29/68 CAB

TO ALL SACS - RELAY MESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR, 44-38861 1P

MURKIN - ! W

ALL OFFICES HAVING LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN THEIR

%

TERRITORIES WHICH MAINTAIN UNIDENTIFIED LATENT FINGERPRINTS
IN CONNECTION WITH MAUTERS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION SHOULD |
IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THESE AGENCIES AND REQUEST THAT THE
FINGERPRINTS OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY AS SET FORTH ON THE

I0 BE COMPARED WITH LATENTS OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE

FROM MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY ON FOUR TNENTY-THREEi
SIXTY-SEVEN.

THIS IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF POSSIBLY ESTABLISHING
RAY‘S>PAST WHEREABOUTS AND SOURCE OF FUNDS. LEGATS OTTAWA AND
MEXICO CITY REQUESTED TO DO LIKEWISE. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
END
LCR
‘FBI ST LOUIS

X

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date___ 4/27/68

Mr. ALFRED BURKHA » 305 Boonville Road, formerly
enmployed by The MiSSourl ‘Stdte—Penitentiary, said he was the
relief driver of the "bread truck” for Renz Farm on April 23,
1967. He said he picked up the bread about 8:30 a.m. He
noted the box was on the platform (loading dock). He said
this was unusual because usually the empty is taken from the
truck and the full box returned. He said he recalled it had been
there the day before. He said he was supposed to check the box
to be sure it contained nothing but bread. He said the box was
about 3 by 2-1/2 feet. He said he had heard that someone tried
to get into one of these boxes, after RAY's escape, and could
not do it with room for/bread. He said the box is checked at the
dock, and at the tunne)f. He said, however, that it was not
"probed.”"” He said th¢ check was visual. He said the box was
delivered to Renz Faym and he heard no more about it.

However, he "heard" the next day that civilian cook at
Renz Farm complained "that the bread had been all messed up."
He also "heard" that there was no shortage of bread on April 23,
1968. He said he also "heard" that some of RAY's clothing
ahd been found on the loading dock a week or two after the
escape. He said the only thing unusual about this particular
trip and perhaps the 22nd, was that the box was on the dock when
he arrived there.

On__4/26/68 o Jefferson City, Missouri Ffie# KC 44-760

by SA_ROWEN B. AYERS (1ib). Date dictated 4/26/68

This document contoins neither recommendalions nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency;
it and its contenis are no! lo be distributed ovtside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Doto_um;ag'

Room. Supervisor, Missouri ate Penltentlary, formerly guard
at Renz Farm, sald 1t was his regular job in 7 to drive the
truck to the main prison for bread five days/a week, except:
weekends. He said the truck leaves Renz Fafm about 8:00 a.m.,

and gets the bread no later than about 8¥30™&.m. He said the empty
box is taken from Renz Farm and taken to the loading dock. At
that place the driver gives the order for bread. The inmates

Mr. STEPHAN I. KRAK//;;ston, Missouri, Officers' Dining

take the empty box on an elevator to the bakery and a box is loaded

with the order. It is then brought back to the dock. The
driver is supposed to check it to be sure it contains nothing
but bread. He said the box was about 4 by 3 feet. He said it
holds about 100 loaves of bread and they are packed 15 loaves
to each layer. He said he always ran his arm down inside the
box to count the layers. He said the truck then goes out to
the truck tunnel. There a guard again checked to be sure there
was nothing under or around the truck, including the box and
under the hood. He, if satisfied, signaled the tower and the
exit gate was released and the truck went back to the farm.

He said the truck made several stops for lights, intersections,
etc., en route and one would have no difficulty getting off the
truck. He said the box was large enough to hold a man.

Mr. KRAL said that he heard some talk, after RAY escaped,
that some officers had seen RAY "practicing a little yogi", that
is, curling up in corners, and similar. He said he presumed he
was doing this to see if he could fit in the bread box, but he had

" no personal information in this regard. He also said he "heard"

that Renz Farm had been receiving more bread than requested for
two or three days prior to April 23, 1967.

Mr. KRAL said the entire delivery triphfrom'Renz to
the Penitentiary and back did not. continue until after 9:00 a.m.

He said he did not know what procedures of checklng
were followed on Apr11 23, 1968, as this was a weekend and
both the regular driver and regular tunnel checker were off duty.

oS Tz

On,

by

| . | & —sT. Lou
4/26/68 o Jefferson City, Mo. F"m

SA ROWEN B. AYERS (1ib) 4/26/68

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the' FBL It is the property of the FBI and u looned to your agency; -
it and its contents ore not to be disiributed outside your agency.
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4/27/68
AIRTEL AIR MAIL
TO: DIRECTOR (uu4-38881)
SAC, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS
FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (uu4-780) (r)

MURKIN.

Enclosed herewith are photostatic copies of two
FD-302's concerning interviews with truck drivers at Missouri
State Penitentiary who were reportedly driving the bread truck
at the time of subject's escape.

|

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3a8ureau (Enc. @’

~Memphis (Enc. §)
gé)St. Louis (Enc. §
-Kansas City

RBH:1ib
(9)

m %?Z;:
R29

| — ST, LOUIS
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| BAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) DATE: 4/20/68
ASAC EDWARD J, KRUPINSKY
MURKIN

" At 11:45 A. M. today ASAC KYLE CLARK of
the Chicago Office called to advise that JERRY RAY,
‘brother of the subject in this case, is leaving for
St. Louis and is expected to arrive around 5:00 or
6:00 P, M, today. Purpose of his trip is to visit
his sister, CAROL; and will be in St. Louis until
VWednesday when he anticipates returning to Chicago.

He is driving a 1960 DeSoto, four-~door, light-
green; bearing 1968 Illinois License (white background,
red numbers) KX-5820.

I asked ASAC CLARK what coverage Chicago
is giving JERRY RAY, and he stated that they do not
have him under surveillance, however, they have de-
veloped contacts who can report on his whereabouts.
ASAC CLARK stated that while he appears to be co-
operating, the Chicago Office is not ome hundred per
cent convinced he is. They do not feel that he knows
the present whereabouts of the subject, and are
merely playing him along in case of future contact.
He stated that JERRY RAY is going to tell both JOHN
RAY and CAROL that the FBI in no way revealed thoir
names to the press.

In addition, ASAC CLARK stated that JERRY
RAY would stay either at the MacArthur Hotel or with-
his siltor, CAROL.

CLARK also dcsire- to be advised when JERRY
RAY departs St. Louis for his return to Chicago in-
order that they may afford coverage of his activitioa
there.

: : - : s 5y c Lo B PO 2
4Dz it TRy PRI R T RRAR, ki
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4/29/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: 8AC, 8T. LOUIS (44-775) P
RE: MURKIN

CR

00: MEB

Re KC tels to Bureau and MB, 4/33/68 and 4/24/68.
Enclosed for 1nventigat1vo assistance of 81 is

coples of retels. \\51
RE: xmvrnw CARL BENTON AND JAMES
mmx! D . i o 2 WA reoN—tY

” N “M--.;.x,;w»‘\!z

CARL DRAKE, a self-employed contractor, 2034 St.
Vincent, 8t. louis, Mo., home phone PR 6-3540, was located
and interviewed by SA WALTER C.JOHNSON on 4/29/68, and stated
while an inmate of the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), he
became acquainted with JAMES RARL RAY who was incarcerated in
either 1960 or 1861, and subsequently became close friends
until DRAKE's release in June 1965. Their main association
was while they both walked together in the prison yard and
DRAKE feels he became as close a friend to RAY as anyone at
the prison. He described RAY as "a loner, close-mouthed”
who kept his own council and did not even consult him prior
to RAY's unsuccessful attempt to go over the wall by the use
of a ladder. RAY had very few friends, however, he mixed
well with other inmates, both black and white, and had never
showed any propensity for violence or appeared to be a racist.

3 =~ Bureau WMVW&“

2 - Springfield (Encl-2)
- Memphis

8t ® mu’.s

:pijh

ke

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED
INDEXED
FILED

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




SL 44-775

DRAKE pointed out there were several instances
of racial trouble at the penitentiary but RAY never seemed
involved or expressed his feelings in the matter,

RAY often mentioned that he could not do his 20-
year sentence but never indicated any escape plans or any
contacts with outside individuals. RAY's brother, JACK RAY,
from St. Louis, Mo., was the only member of the family he -
mentioned and believed JACK averaged visiting RAY about once
a year at the penitentiary. He vaguely recalled RAY mention-
ing he had another brother killed in an auto accident. He
did not discuss his general background other than mentioning
on several occasions he had previously done time at Menard

Prison, Chester, Illinois,

RAY was not addicted to use of drugs, however,
DRAKE said nearly all inmates "fooled around" with anything
they could get their hands on. DRAKE said about two weeks
after his release in June 1965, he visited JACK RAY upon the
request of JIMMY, and that was the last time he saw JACK.
Their conversation concerned primarily JIM's welfarz at the

MSP,

DRAKE had not heard of JIM's escape and presumed
he was still in prison until the recent publicity.

DRAKE regards RAY as a small-~time robber mentally
incapable of planning the assassination of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER"
KING without additional intelligent guidance from some other
source. He believes RAY may be capable of being hired for this
but would certainly not be alone in this matter. He is also
of the opinion that whoever hired RAY, that person or group,
has disposed of RAY. He commented that with the "heat" on
RAY and rewards advertised, it would be extremely difficult

for a fellow like RAY to hide.

CARL DRAKe indicated that he would cooperate in
any way he could with the FBI in the eveant any information
came to his attention re the whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY.

CARL DRAKE said his brother, JAMER FRANCIS DRAKE
was also an inmate at the MSP and was acquainted with RAY in
a similar manner., All three formerly walked the yard together
and that was JAMES DRAKE's main association with JAMES RAY.
JAMES FRANCIS DRAKE was released two years before CARLand later
served time at Terre Haute Federal Prison, and was released in
November 1967. CARL said his brother, JAMES, resides with his
mother, OLA DRAKE, at Modesta, Il1l., and is currently employed
at the vValley Steel Co., Jacksonville, Il11l.

‘2_
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SL 44-775

LEAD
THE SPRINGFIELD OFFICE:
AT MODESTA, ILL,:

Locate and interview JAMES FRANCIS DRAKE for any
background information he may have re JAMES EARL RAY,

Viﬂf“}édf oy - /1149544.44
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4/29/68

AIRTEL
TO: SAC, KANSAS CITY
FROM: SAC, ST, LOUIS (44-775) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
00: Memphis

Memphis teletype to Bureau and others dated 4/22/68,
requests '"receiving offices to contact major law enforcement
agencies within their divisions and determine whether or not
any armed robberies or burglaries perpetrated in which latents
recovered or in which unsub may fit general description of
subject RAY."

- LEAD -
THE KANSAS CITY DIVISION

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MO,

Inasmuch as numerous small departments in rural
areas within St. Louis Division have latent fingerprint work
handled by Missouri State Highway Patrol, Kansas City should
insure that unidentified latents at MSHP Hdadquarters are
checked against fingerprints of JAMES RAY, FBI Number 405 942 G,

&Lwta%ﬂﬁﬁt (eL/;uaf W 4iA¢%§% el

2 - K:ns::ugity ' :z>
(v?/fu vl (1) r
e ‘%%773"3&'}3
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 /
MAY 1962 EDITION {
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 10t-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : #ESIDBNT AGENTS DATE:  4/29/68
i"ROM : SAC THOMAS J., GEARTY
SUBJECT: MURKIN

At the request of the Memphis Office, St. Louis
has checked St. Louis Police Department and St. Louis County
Police Department to determine if any unidentified latents
from crimes in areas covered by these departments could be
identical with fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI Number
405 942 G, with negative results.

- LEAD -
ALL RESIDENT AGENTS

Law enforcement agencies within your Resident
Agency territory which maintain files of unidentified
latent fingerprints in unsolved cases should be requested
to check the fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY against these
unidentified latents, Submit a memorandum as to the
results of inquiries conducted.

AvD
1 -/SL 44-775
1-Z SA DOUGLAS ROSENBERGER
1 - SA JAMES A, DUFFEY
1 - SA WILLIAM R, DUNCAN
1 - SA WILLIAM R, BURTON YY TAs2I7 2
1 -~ SA AUBREY D, PARK SEARCHED___/.__INDEXED.
(évg/ ral i SERIALIZED. ILED ‘,
@W MR291968 '
- FBI — ST. LOUIS

%)
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

o SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) e, | /29768

24Lém : SA F. JACK WILLIAMS

MURKIN
CR
00: MEMPHIS

On 4/12/68, at approximately 6 p.m.,r*;géff§g54*
PHILLIPS, 4245 Cook, caught the GM&0 bus to Ullin, inois.
‘On“this bus Mrs. PHILLIPS met a man she describes as a W/M,
over 6' tall, with brown hair brushed back on each side, dressed
in dark suit with white shirt, with exceptionally wide shoulders
and a very thick neck. This man had a mustahce but resembled
very closely the picture of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING's assassin
as pictured in the St. Louis Post Dispatch dated 4/18/68.
Mrs. PHILLIPS stated that this individual was enroute to Union
City, Tenn., and indicated that he lived near a lake just out-
side of Union City. The man appeared to like music, was very
quiet and did not give Mrs. PHILLIPS any nanme,

SUBJECT:

PHILLIPS could not identify any of the photos dis-
played to her of JAMES EARL RAY., She insisted that the subject
most resembled the picture which appeared in the paper with
the exception of the mustache and his face was much thinner.

Results of this interview were discussed with
Supervisor EDMUND WELTON and due to the wide discrepancies
in physical description, it was decided that no further action
would be required.

..............

FJW:pjh
(1)

FB —~ saiNT Ouis
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FD-3" (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 4/30/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

S S

ia ____TELETYPE URG
Via TEL RiT (Priority)
e e e e  — —— —————_—_——————————————— L
TO: BUREAU
MEMPHIS
KANSAS CITY
FROM: ST, LOUIS (44-775)

MURKIN, CR.

FELLOW INMATE OF SUBJECT RAY
RE JACKSONVILLE TEL TO BUREAU, ATLANTA, BIRMINGHAM, KANSAS
CITY, ST. LOUIS, AND MEMPHIS, APRIL TWENTYNINE, LAST.
INVESTIGATION AT MISSOURI TRAINING SCHOOL FOR MEN, MOBERLY,
MISSOURI, INDICATE THERE IS NO WILLIAM OR BILLY MILES PRESENTLY
INCARCERATED THERE, BILLY MAC MILES, AKA BILLY MAX, FBI EIGHT
NINE SEVEN EIGHT FOUR C, TRANSFERRED FROM MISSOURI TRAINING
SCHOOL FOR MEN TO FORDLAN PRISON FARM FEBRUARY TEN, SIXTYFOUR,
WARDEN AT MOBERLY DETERMINED TELEPHONICALLY HE WAS PAROLLED FROM
FORDLAN SEPTEMBER TEN, SIXTYFOUR, RETURNED TO MISSOURI STATE
PENITENTIARY, JEFFERSON CITY, AS A PAROLE VIOLATOR, MAY THRITYONI
SIXTYSIX, RELEASED FROM THAT INSTITUTION UPON COMPLETION OF

N\~ ST. LOUIS

WRD:mjb W CTTE TR

‘ 0 —, . 12
/”’t(, 7{5 b 12
Approved: Sent M Per

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED

S‘;aecial Agent in Charge %f /2 (LS
we /2% 6.
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FD-209 (Rev. 2-1-63)

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ' 2010-106
MAY 1942 EOIION i
OEA OEN. RO. MO, 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : sac, 8T. LOUIS (137-16003) DATE: 4-30-68
Ca s
FROM : s» ROBERT A. HESS
[x]Pct st
| SUBJECT: ROMONA BELLERS
Dates of Contact
4-26-68
Titles and File #8 on which contacted
MURKIN 44-778

Purpose and results of contact

[X]NEGATIVE
(Jeosimive

PCI exhibited current WF and 10 of JAMES RARL RAY,
however, stated this individual was unknown to her.

In that captioned informant has failed to supply
any information of value since initially contacted on 11-2-67,
it is recommended this file be closed.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained ow '8
by him since last contact. mn n TA

Personal Data

‘o oha SEARCHED..._2).. INDEXED 4
nge SERIALIZED,. /. w?(
- 137-16003 : ot :

- 4‘;‘"5 FBYA SAINT Wurs
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FD-36 (Rev., 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via

FBI

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

PAGE TWO

SENTENCE JANUARY TWENTY, SIXTYSEVEN., HIS RELATIVES LISTED AS
WIFE, SHIRLEY SUE MILES, SIX ONE TWO BURFORD STREET, MARSHFIELD,
MESSOURI; HIS FATHER GARIE MILES, RURAL ROUTE, MARSHFIELD, MISSOURI.

KANSAS CITY AT MARSHFIELD, MISSOURI, DETERMINE IF BILLY
MAX MILES IDENTICAL WITH BILLY MILES DESCRIBED IN RE TELETYPE
BY LEO BARNETT, FLORIDA STATE PRISON, RAIFORD, FLORIDA,

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS,
P

—_— e e —— .

Approved: Sent

Special Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-30)

Transmit the following in

FBI

Date: 4/25/68

(i;pc in plain text or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)
________________________________________________ ) T
TO: ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) -P-
RE: MURKIN

SL

to Iocate laundry marking -3", and LA teletype to

—_— e e e

CR

Re airtel to All Continental Offices, 4/19/68,
requesting that all laundries determined to be using
Thermo-Seal laundry marking machines be contacted in effort

Bureau, 4/18/68,

All offices discontinue efforts to locate inasmuch
as laundry mark identified as coming from laundry in Culver
City, California, per Los Angeles teletype to Bureau, 4/18/68,

1 - Each Continental Office
2 - Memphis

GlR/vtp

V oy

3 proved: f Sent M Per
C Special Agént in Charge

7
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. OPTIONAL
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 OR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO .

FROM

SUBJECT:

FORM NO. 10 f. (

SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) DATE: 4/24/68
SA DONALD S, DE FONCE
MURKIN

On 4/21/68, MARGIE COOKSEY, Box 300A, Route 2,
Imperial, Mo., advised her daughter, whose name she would
not divulge, identified her landlord, CLIFFORD GREEVES, of
11057 Margate Hall, Bridgeton, Mo., as being identical
with JAMES EARL RAY.

She described GREEWES as a white male, 30 -~ 31 years
of age, 5'11" - 6', medium build, long light hair, with 3"
scar on right side of forehead, employed as drive of Pepsi-
Cola truck. ‘

COOKSEY said GREEVES purchased the apartment,
6452 Alamo, Clayton, Mo., about a month ago, where her
daughter lives., She advised her daugher observe RAY's
photograph in the "Saturday Post-Dispatch". '

- LEAD -

Interview CLIFFORD GREEVES, 11057 Margate Hall,
Bridgeton, Mo, :

— ST. LOUIS

SL 44-775
DSD/ral

"Gl
. Byy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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"7 OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 / /
MAY 1982 EDITION \ {
GSA FPMR (4 cFR) 101-11.8

" UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
T0 SAC, ST. LOUIS DATE:  4/23/68
FROM : SA JACK J. FISHER (44-775)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

o

At 9:00 a.m.,, 4/23/68, ROBERT JOSEPH TRIN{LI, a
Technician for the Missouri National Guard, 3676 Market,
telephone JE5-8591, who resides with his parents at 3349
Ringfield Drive, Affton,.Mo., telephone TW2-7975, appeared
at this office and asked to look at all available pictures
we have on JAMES EARL RAY. He said last night on the
10:00 p.m, news broadcast on Channel 5 he had seen a photo-
graph of JAMES EARL RAY and had thought that it resembled
a man he saw at the Stadium Club in East St. Louis, Ill.,
last Saturday morning. TRINGALI related that he and his
girl friend whose name he declined to give at this time
went to the Stadium Club and about 2:00 a.m. he went to the
men's room and when he came back found two m sitting at
the table with his girl friend. He said he A£old the men
to leave but they did not leave until they fiad drunk a
couple of beers, He said that one of the jien who later
identified himself as BRIAN EVERETT GALLA R was drinking
very heavily and said To TRINGALYI, "Do you know this face?";
to which TRINGALI replied that he did not and then GALLAGHER
said, "Well, you should know this face-~-that means trouble."
TRINGALI said that this individual then kept talking and took
out his driver's license and threw it across the table at
TRINGALI. TRINGALI recalled that it had the man's photograph
on it and his name as BRIAN EVERETT GALLAGHER and an address
of Anaheim, Calif, TRINGALI said the man appeared to be in
his late 30's or early 40's, just under 6 feet tall, medium
build, 170 pounds, dark hair with a wave in front combed
back, average complexion, eyes half closed--appeared to be
sunken possibly from having bags under his eyes.,

The writer exhibited to TRINGALI all of the photo-
graphs available in this office of RAY, including the 3 on 1
the wanted flier and the photograph taken by the St. Louis
Police Department on 10/10/59., He was also shown an artist's
conception and photographs of RAY appearing in a clipping from
the "St. Louls Globe Democrat'" on 4/20-21/68, TRINGALI said
that these pictures do not resemble the man he remembers
neither are they the -picture of RAY which hi?%?w on the

¢ 1 /St. Louis SEARCHED
. .HF:r 1 ' 'SERIAUZED
) W » ‘_, ()

I—ST LOUIS ‘
Buyy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll .S‘avmg: ' *
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MURKIN

10:00 p.m. news broadcast on Channel 5 last night. The writer
checked with WARREN KIESEWETTER of KSD-TV who said the photo-
graph of RAY which they displayed last night on the 10:00 p.m.
news broadcast was taken 1/4/66, while RAY was a prisoner of
the Missouri Department of Correction under #00416., We do

not have a copy of this photograph, but a telephone call

was made to RAY HOWE of the Kansas City Office who said he
will forward one to us.

TRINGALI's recollection of GALLAGHER's companion is
that he was 45 or older, about the same height as GALLAGHER,
somewhat stockier, His hair was brown with grey at the
temples., Both of the men were neatly dressed. He gained
the impression that GALLAGHER was from out of town, whereas
his companion was a native as GALLAGHER asked his companion
if there was any other place in this town where they could
go. It is TRINGALI's recollection that the man who identified
himself as GALLAGHER also had a confrontation with a waitress
there. He described her as 27 or 28 years old, 5'6", brownish-
blond hair.

When the 1/4/66 photograph of RAY is obtained from

Kansas City, it is suggested that they be displayed to
TRINGALI and to his girl friend.

O #as/ef - a@/wra} wiAl oyer?
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SEX
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‘one count which charges thai ha on or thout Harch 231, 1955 at Konsas City, ¥ike e

e i e s o ————— e - - - el e Tiveahrisen s

IVFTISL |
This defondcatl c¢n Aprdl 1, 1955 emtarod & plea of g.xilt" to an m..tom:uon fa - .

souri mowing,ly, .:111411)', unleflly, end feloniowsly foryed a meterisl en- :" i
dorsenzat oa = “o o ront f‘ti'ice Depertment Lonzy .xdor ! o. 7-L7,832,557, 0a .

Ho. 1*119 1o an Tnformetlon in 610 count ¢ !mrg.‘.ug his Witk e sopgery on ‘at‘;:x o
71, 1757 of yostal money exder lie, 7-k2,239,0:07, Impauiu..x ¢1 sendtcace aa '
dofoxdant and his companion vas dolerred exd this presunleace .avagilzeticon
was ordersd. : : o

The ‘2cts of tho cese are ¢= follsus: n March 7, 1955 the L. Je .08% L“'t..co -

st dceliervd Sl ilidnoss was burglaritcd ond oi*tj-abt blenk . 8. Fostel kon
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kin's Clotbing Corpany, 1274 Grand Avenus, Koasas Clty, Miswouri, oy on une
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alterations hod becn meda. This -money order, wvhich ¥3s in tho emount of ;7,.00, -
»os wade >ayeble to-villerd (. HeSride with the purchaser boing shcea &8s Jere o w0
uon “c-ride. un this sime da2to on unimoun pereon prosented £iolen wORDY OTAIT. o |
Noo .-12,?33,‘68 to tho Chafica CIfico Koehina Compony, 1h1) Grand ivenus, £2ne o
#38 Tity, “issoarl, i reynent for & used portable Rendngton typesritsts fy.is Lo
EGLCY J:!ex, oo, wis 1n the aiac.nt of J75.00 [ qsable 10.0i3dend C, Lelrido . ¥
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to hive bonn stolen a decceription of tha custonsr and his sutoncbile tuas lvea
to post offica inspootors who alorted tho Mesouri State Lilghray fatrel. A
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2 3 ]
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in; that the amoney orders ware slolen. tiowsver, ho slaliteddy rresoued thas
they were for he had been told by Rife that the; hud teen purchasad Zor 22,

o #trdtted that At vae be who forged and ubtercd tho nency order presamted %

Zor ‘1 in 5t. louls, Hissouri frou a "dino" named ¥illard J. Melride ths idenile
fication he and Hifa uvsed in utteriap the noneyr oxders. "
Tha o adney oxders atlered by Tiife and Moy 'u Yarsse UAty, lescurd o 2o
well the money ordor fife attempted o utter 4n iltoa, I1linads have Yeeu roe
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Mle and Ray pave particulars relating tc ths cashlay of tueaty-saven cddt-
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sBoth Rifo end Ray sy o monoy oxdera cachzd by thaa in b::.":a.'

Tyo of tha stolcny moncy oxders havo ncd yod booa yocovercds

552  Rifo Hezphis, Toun, Bory & JcCaryo NMare 11 §T8
$57  Ray flow Orleans, i8. wright Tailors 2 £15
.558  Rifo éo &ehhaldora ¥ar. 21 .. 73
559 Rife do , Todd'o Sportoiar Shop Mer. 16 £52
560  Rife ‘Bod Springs, Lrke Hono epparents dar, 2L 59
€61 Ry do Dinos (?) J. C. Qo293 Ear, & §i5
€62  Rife - do Lechrocd's Neats Storo Kar. 23 {2
$71  Rife do Pleifera of Atensze  Hore 2§75
5718 Ry , do C Bileo Bucie Cos Kore 21 {35
682  Rite Da:rtov:n Beach, Fla, Sguires, Ins. Har. 15 55
533 m do C. he 63.auf"l‘t"r Aar,. 15 ts) )
€85  Hifo 8¢, Petercdurg, Flo. (Ivan <o 'szhiyplo tars 138 59
VAN . 1. Zucker)
€85 ' Ray do Arnoddip Bong kear sare 1k 575
567  .kay do - Dunofis Footus Hare 14 £
589 Rifo - do Igabaile &d7es ? E1ES
$91  Ray Tenpa, Fla. Rio Liquors Ing. Har. 18 £22
£92  fe do Enox (?) Bar & tare 18 12
‘ Lunsheoastta : T
. 593  Rife do Tho > | Hare 1l P B
595  Ray Tollohaoaco, Fla, Alfoxl DProgs. Ins, Kar. 12 £
696 Rny 5t. Petorcburg, Fla, Kinz3 Crcdit Clething Xar. 1L $5)
98 Ry Daytona Bzach, Fla. (Idlczibla) ¥are 15 05
599  Rifo Hot Springo, Arlt. Obkag, Ecarn(:) Hare 23 $15 .
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City, Konsas end flfo edalts caching ons of thea of MNicnl D2ach, Flovida,

1t 19 perdinent to noto that folloilng tho epprehionsicn of Rifo and Ray poostal
ingpectors cbtaincd frea tho roen whloh thsy cosvplcd a Quantity of narckaniicy

8 typawritor, a'vem!. piceco of urgena, o ool w10, & cauer; o wristietoh, & Cooe f,
gidoradbla q\.‘.n»lty of nsu waricy eﬂ;:::d. Seruigny ond cthor P R7Y: 5..“7 oy SR
euthorized tho poalal Ingpeolors €9 roturd (ks "mavoiardica 5 tho steran L.-

dividualo from vhon 4% vao obiadncd, ‘ L Ry

PRICR R2CCRDs

Dofondant?s Fe Be Ie Fingerpzind P.eturn Nos 305 he3 A raveals thay tona

l‘V c:'.
rests end diopositionss '

N

D8 A EhorlfE'a offica, Los Aunoles, California - :"';w‘.c'z s
NI burglary. 12«30k eeatenssd to 8 months dn esunty 3..3.1

- for burglary. Soreved $O daya end roleasad en prodaticn’’
for pavicd of 2 ycaro. Ba&.dant ctatza that ko a3 d!"‘ T

..3- g
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‘4ag in tho roor of a cafo vhan ha vag goua by tha cofo

managor.  Ho ran £ron the cocnd end ues later gpproniaicd.
Ho coys thad after bsing placcd ea prdbation ho el €0
Chicago, Iliinols to yoaldo ond 5ad ha roportcd to a pro- _
bation ofiicor in Loa Anzoles, Califormia by mall, P

t=168-50 i chorift's otﬂca, Czdap Repddo, Icude = vcgm;:y.' Bic,r::f"
ition not ohsim, bud defondand etotos ko wagrolesssd snd
- dnobructed $2 lezvo tom. S e

7-23-51 : Alton, Illinois Folico Dapartzand » no operator's Yiciaco,
no gtate 1iccaso, o clly liccasae Relcased to poy lator.
Defendent statos ko was £iccd 55 and roquired to pursiaca
tho nzpopoary diconeog. A - :

5ufmb2. 3 Chicaro, Idlirols polics » robherys 6ed352 contenssd da ) 0 o
toma 02 1 9 2 yooro 4n Illincls GRata Poaltoatdsny, Jodis,
INAnoio. Dafondant rolustontly edndtisd to thy gites L=y
vhilo dndtoitiestzd B 52dd wp o tarlend doivers Ca 7=7<52 0
ho vag reecdved ad tho ILlimols Clatg rricon,y reatdos, 1Mi%e
nois 4in $rcnofoy foon Jolich, IUlinodo factidtutica, Hd wid
ralcaosd by minimm expiration e 3-12-54.

8-30-51 s Sheydds, Edverdoyillo, 12142015 « burglosy end 2ovoasge oo ]

‘ - Defendend glates tiad bo burglorissd a doing cisn da o
East Alton, IMMinols bud delcon oloaling enyiling, - AALuy 0
no dispopiticn Lizp booay meds on talo chavpa of baspluy by -
apparently 49 nod wanteds ‘ RN

v 3

3-23-55 Eanntbal, MAscouod polica for ingtond offcnea. Erloazed 49 Toe

]
federal euthoritlos folloulng doy. dant
XTI, PAMILY HISTCHY: - R e N e e
- Defendonty - .. . Thiop dofonland, ope 27, u2a bAoA

. , Mavch 10, 1923 4n Adton, INdecis,. -

_ Ko is an only child, He residecd in ¢h9 pazental homd 4n Alton waldl a2 38e 0 v,
During that tino, houcver, ko frequantly vizitcd elth his patsreal gremfzassaias o o
in Quinoy, IYliroig. Vhon eboub ego 18 ha entered 90 army. Follswdngy &icilorsy
o vdditary oorvico dn 1948 ho rooidzd £or & chord tind da Quinsy, Fli4otisy
Eo then moved to Chiocvo, Ildinola thsro ho recdded fo o poricd of ehend o2 -
noatha bafore noving to Log Anlzo, C2lifornias Ao noted 43 ¢ho coslign, Folivs .o o
Record, ho vao eonvlicted of burzlery exld eaal<ascd €9 8211 4n Lo Angalege Wl #
rélsaced ca probation f2en that scntonsy Ky rolurasd ¢0 rocilzzoa 4 c:z:aqs R
vhare ko ldved alcn? untll ko was comitied in Jumo of 1952 to tha TNty - o 0

~ State reaitondiorvy. 8inco hio rolezzo froa t05 11linols Stato Peadlznflecy &30 0
March of 195h ho hds bacn rathor trancical liviag principally fo Quinsy, ILiin;i: }
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“ , SRS Georuo Ry rc;ortedly dicl of a
' heart condition in 1947 ot apd eheud
9. :49 was an enployos of tho Chicago, Burlinnton,ond Quingy Bn:l.lrcad c.\.i rcc- :
porwdly had no arrest rocord. LAY

Pethar © fuoillo (reokcher) Aey diclofa
livor co'::liticn in 19h9 2t 2%0 ¢1. T

Other rolstivas | | Deferient refuses to idomuify Z&s
~ goveral sunias awd uncles o rocids ]

m'cumcy, i1linole,

e AXD MEIOHBORAODT - B v
ben ot tacarccrated doZondsnt bas 1ved principslly in Alton exd Qufney, D"
nots. Sin3e his rcleacd frea tha I1linsio Stato Ponitontiary 4n Mareh 19"!; T
“has dbeca rathor tronsicat. L8 lash knoin residencso fer ey pcrlcd of tico w2g »-7).\ L
at tho Virginia Hoted in Quir»z, Imnoin. %

V. EDUCATLION:

‘ : Defeniont ptates thay ha eoaploded f.!za lob tn..*augh tho 8th grodos at St éi:::y'a
; School in Alton, Illinolos Bo ctates that 4n 1952 ¢hdly rosiding dn Chiestyy o ,f.f

Illinots ho adtonded the Aocdcy of 24nita anmd cbtadazd tho cquivelend of a il

two-year high cohool cducation, L R K & ‘

V1. RELIGIOH: ' o | | S ]
Dafondmt dontos ary effilintion. Hio nothor voo Catlwl.‘c,‘ exd hio fother voa | y

- Protestant, thilo in military sorvico ko infrequanily c.tn-.:lﬂd Catlnlio sorvincse.
VII. ISTERZSTS AMD ) AOTIVITISS) | e | SR
. . : ) RN T

mo m‘ml

: Doﬂan&mt ig 5 104" 211, weicho 170 lbo., hsa & yeldy om,,lc::io:, hl..s q,...-,
end droxm haldy, Thoro are N0 £aporead waris o c2ars of ddoalification. En
epparently 1o & good health, E2 ptatop that boforo beooming Sonlved gathy
“inotant offanso A9 waa dn 4o procizs of potitioning fop cimittanzy to @ Voloye -7
cns Boopital in Illinoip for o g'""ral P ﬁll*al chadind. . Ha dzntzs o l:l,..:i";' f2x Bt
of ourgery other thon o tonsdllzoticmy dn Chisecd 4n 29523, B dastos o Bigh: el
! of v?acrcsl dicsnse or tho use oi’ raveoticss Ho ciotes that ho do o "z:..:!: ...a
‘d n -or' ~;

L]
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m?m gtaton thab at Aton, Mlinols o5 February 19, 1546 ho enliated ta

AN

. arrosted Por yobdery, whlch cventually ros Scitne ponitcatlary ezateacse e i

tho 38203 ilivsry Polica Dafl lio cdeita that B3 wea ozto ANOL for g o o |

'iden but wao residen in Guingy, IllAcoid. Ko woreqd for this g::::lv esa

o Be Avoye  Ho weesived hio baslo training at Cxyp Cramler, Miccowri, -
then treasiorrsd to Cozp &ilnery low Jexosy to exald tranczoristica to t_.a
oeon Thoater of Oporaticnse Ho gates that ho.lcfd the contineatal Ii::i*a
 United Statos for Ocmm July of I9k6. Gvorseas by was attapbed 49

perdod of Lo days unalch yasulted in o enapeslsd eontsaso to coalfinmuncat 2o
pericd of olxty dayoe flo roturnod to tho United 8iades from Comzay 3y t....w.a
ber of 1918 ocd uas, he states, on necc::acr 23, 191: givea @ goacral d&z:!:zru ';
undor rosorsble conlitiona. :

 ptatos that his lagt mployncnb vap uith on wisdo whca ha, tafnzns ta
pﬂnwrora;micd of ting dn tho cuzzor of 195k,

e clains thntt‘m&:sunm to Hey I%Qmmczploycdbytm B:‘-sz".!.c.‘c“
oon Uorporciion, Chicagoy, Illinois. Tilo eoploymend vap fominated slon &9 wid

Ko otatos that froa July of 1950 to Jumo 1951 ho wes enployed by tha u‘l‘.cy U
Corporationy Chicago, Iliinoio. B wag dicsharged froa ivis cm:m.nt 250 e
sonteoion oouccd by hie arscst in Alton, xmmso for m.,ran';y vhoa vis.l‘.‘.iz;. in
thet olty. ' :

nv‘

He oloins tmemnpmwsotoatuy of 1959 s uss exployed aaalawara;
a vage of 04 por hour by tho lco Produse Compony, Chicego, IMdnois. B2 c”" .3
to havo loft this nsxploymant t3 accepd more Joz rat:.va caploymcate . e

Froa July 19h9 to Scptemvor 9049 dofdmdent statcs ho ung cnrloyed no a 1!1!':01:&1‘ g
st a.vago of 81,10 per hour by tho Dyydea Rubber Company, Gmcc;o, uls.noie o

| *!bqui‘ tmajobtomvato&ammo
: xomortamtmnwmuon.cmmotwwmmampz tag.:”‘ "

X.

_of 658 per hour dy tho Interasticanl Shao Company, Bartlozd, . :
_ dicates ho vos Qaid ot:bytbiaewloyer&na eouarnl rcduotion of rercaa\znﬁ :

ﬂ:ct ho then catercd the arxy.
asagm.s A1D LIABILITIES
m. T

SELURF:

his. dotezumt, witos anlo, age 27, 1o &rzondsntas heo entored c pl
unu;mrmtimtnom mt:hicbchweastaeha asxmnuv,
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‘%!

: oa or ﬂmﬂ. lt.arch 21, 1955 i‘orac:l a otolen Ue e Fostad }!c'm;{ {riar. This
' ‘order wap cno of gixty-siz cuch crdors otolm aa bc"Lla'* (34 tw se e
Otﬁco, Xollorvildie, Illinols caiizreh 7, 1585, 2w Leodoab onpiaalienlly
es ths burplery of {aa post o.f._.c. fia staes t. ,2:13 compgnim by t.’::
i $ offenss, Yaltor Te £ilfo, thwea he nab ot a rar da Cuinsy, iliteclg cuzs
' gcat.':d thet ko czecmeny Ells c*.:l c'zh 13 poaey onlors z:aich Mie rorort:dl

bod purchased £33 £ unkaoun parseas Dofonlsat ctates that s purchuged ..er 7
 $1 tao identificatlon ko 2nd Elfe wcid 4n utterinz theso oiolea ordar: in vite
fcus gtates. Whoa arwoatzd Lo the instand effenca Pofontaat wag dn soorsesitn
of thirty-fcor noncy crd..rn vhleh hid baza stelen frem the }.Qllmvinc » IXiaciy o
Pcat foica. Pa eindta the fersery and wblering of feuriszon moasy oxderse Hli
cexpanion, itifo, has e.da.tt.cd {as forgosy end L‘btc"l‘"’ er ajtonptiag to vitze
oightasa of tho stclen mongy orderas . . o

approxinately cna yoar beforo beconlng davelved dn ths dnstant offéuse defenind

wag releaescd frea cervico of o gcatindo of €23 -t0 tuo yiavd for arzd ra.,‘:::"
in tho Xlligois Stote Pendteutiarye In Avsuzt of 195 ba bts‘,lnri'wd a Clozne
ing osizblickacnd in Lact Altoa, J1linslge Alitouch Ra clalttelly wea chzrs:d

‘gith burplary ko epparently hag pevey beon bafaro thd comrosrinta csurd ol Lr=

_ porently is nod prozently ucated ca tiis caage. Ia 3oL da 1oa hasst 2oy Colie
forala ho weo ¢o. vicicd ¢ busglar: and son ;as2d to Ao neaung 10 1 ety
Jally Agter cavving ainses dag'a oi this c¢2.ceaco his vag ralcaaxl en ,ru- Ava :
for.o paricd of tuo years.

Defondent ghews cheolutely no remercs b thls ¢4 tina. B3 amdicizates r*cs.."i..." el

a8 oubatnatial sentonoo £or tha inguoad offence, In wriloyls c-i.nic-a Ry isa.
confimcl crininal oxd a RONAGY ta c:cisty vhen 4n t 0 £ro9 -o*ld.

a.spwwny cimitted,

e oo Edumed B serray -
il Ue 8s Prodation 0fficor
Co ./_/ - o0
{ il ; \
:%‘-;‘5, ‘___..A/ . _- ) - ! - i S, i
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

Transmit the following in

A IRTEL

FBI

Date: 4/23/68

(Type in plain text or code)
AIR MAIL

S

MURKIN

suggested in the enclosure,
if not already done, a check of all places where the
subject is listed as having been incarcerated, all places
at which he is believed to have visited in the passing of
stolen money orders, and any other investigation, including
contact of law enforcement agencies, credit bureaus,
informants and any other logical investi-
gation suggested by the enclosed material which might
assit in developing information helpful in locating JAMES
EARL RAY at this time,

public sources,

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

SAC, MEMPHIS
FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) P

Enclosed for each Office is one copy of a pre-

sentence report prepared regarding JAMES EARL RAY for the
U, S, District Court, Western District of Missouri, Kansas
City, Missouri, dated April 26, 1955,
background information regarding JAMES EARL RAY, including
his travel through numerous states in connection with the
theft and passing of stolen money orders in March, 1955,
RIFE located and interviewed fQuinecy, Illinois.

This report contains

All Offices are requested to review the enclosure

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

thoroughly for the purpose of covering all pertinent leads
This coverage should include,

3 - Memphis sxnc. 1) 2 - Miami (Enc, 1)
2 - Chicago (Enc, 1) 2 - New Orleans (Enc, 1)
! 2 - Jacksonville (EBpnc, 1) 2 - Omaha (Enc, /1)
2 - Little Rock (Bnc, 1) ‘//2 - St, Louis ( . 1)
2 - Los Angeles (Enc, 1) 2 - Springfield \(Enc, 1)
JLK:ak 2 - Tampa (Enc,
(25) 2 - Kansas City fof 75 =3
EARCHED......, BRI TRV 21004 S——
SeRfer LD,
ARR 241
rmbLSAlNT LOUIS | I&l
o kya/] | b/
Approved: Sent # | {fl

Special Agent in Charge
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No. FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
April 20, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY, also known as
Eric Starvo Galt, Harvey Lowmyer,
John Willard, James McBride, James
Walton, W, C. Herron and James
O'Conner

FUGITIVE

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES"' PROGRAM

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought
under the alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil
rights leader Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., has been added to the FBI's list of
"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives, '

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of
Ray to the "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugi-
tives, to insure the widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and
description to help effect his earliest possible location.

Ray has been the subject of a massive and intensive search since
the brutal gunshot slaying of Dr, King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the bal-
cony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel. One rifle bullet, believed fired from the

4. 77537

window of a nearby rooming house, felled the victim. w4
SERIALIZED....
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An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent finger-
prints uncovered in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53,000 persons
on whom wanted notices have been posted in the FBI's Identification Division,
succeeded in determining that Galt and Ray are identical.

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17,
1968, charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere
with a Constitutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray is also sought for un-
lawful interstate flight to avoid confinement after conviction for armed robbery,
based on a Federal warrant issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri.
He had been confined at the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri,
in March, 1960, with a 20-year sentence following conviction for armed robbery
and operating a motor vehicle without permission of the owner. In September,
1966, while serving the sentence, he was confined for a time in the maximum
security ward at the State Hospital, Fulton, Missouri. He was repérted missing
from the Missouri State Penitentiary since April 23, 1967,

Ray, who has an arrest record dating back to 1949 and has been
convicted of burglary, armed robbery and forging United States Postal Money
Orders, has also been confined in the Los Angeles County’Jail, the Joliet and
Pontiac, Ilinois, State Prisons and the United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth,
Kansas.

He served in the Army between February, 1946, and December,
1948, received a three-month sentence at hard labor for being drunk and
breaking arrest and was given a General Discharge due to ineptness and lack
of adaptability for military service,

-9 -
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Ray is a 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois

on He is approximately 5'10" inches tall, weighs from 163

to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and brown hair which he has worn cut short. He
has a small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar on the palm of his
right hand. He has been described as having a straight, narrow nose and
straight and even teeth and to have a nervous habit of occasionally tugging at
an ear lobe. His left ear protrudes noticeably.

Acquaintances describe him as a 'loner" and "'drifter' whose
language and diction reflect a ''rural'' quality and indicate he has had limited
education,

He is reportedly a fan of western and country music, drinks
vodka and beer, dresses neatly and claims past employment as a merchant
seaman and cook on Mississippi River vessels. He is known to have worked
as a baker, laborer and color matcher. |

He is known as an avid dancer who has taken dancing lessons.
He also completed a course at a school of bartending in the Los Angeles
area early in 1968,

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerous,
Anyone with information concerning this fugitive is requested to immediately
contact the nearest office of the FBI, the telephone number of which may be

found on the first page of local telephone directories.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No. April 20, 1968
JAMES EARL RAY

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought under the
‘alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil rights leader
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr,, is one of the FBI's ""Ten Most Wanted Fugitives,"

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of Ray to the
""Ten Most Wanted Fugitives'' list, which already contains ten fugitives, to insure the
widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and description to help effect his prompt
location. Ray has been the subject of a massive search since the gunshot slaying of
Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the balcony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel.

An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent fingerprints uncovered
in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53, 000 persons on whom FBI wanted
notices have been posted determined that Galt and Ray are identical.

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968,
charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere with a Consti-
tutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray, who escaped on April 23, 1967, from the
Missouri State Penitentiary, is also sought for unlawful interstate flight to avoid confine-
ment after conviction for armed robbery.

Possessing an arrest record dating back to 1949, Ray has been convicted of
burglary, armed robbery and forging United States Postal Money Orders.

A 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois on Ray
is approximately 5'10" tall, weighs from 163 to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and short brown

hair. He has a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe and his left ear protrudes noticeably.
Described as a "loner and ''drifter, ' with a ""rural’ quality in his speech, Ray

has worked as a baker, laborer and color matcher. He has taken dancing lessons and

completed a course at a school of bartending.
Consider Ray armed and extremely dangerous. Repow informatio
Y 7S

concerning him to the nearest FBI office, SEARCHED 1. INDEXE
SERIALIZED,, /gt FILED e
AFR S5 1
FBI{~ SAINT LOUIS
v l [ >
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SAC, ST, LOUIS (44-775) 4/26/68

FROM SA CLETIS B, BIDEWELL
SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY, aka -
FUGITIVE

CR ~ CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT -~ ROBBERY

The following is set forth based on a file review
resulting from an indices check of subject's name and aliases:
as reflected in the St. Louis Office as set out below:

JAMES MC BRIDE
SL File 87-147

No description available. JAMES MC BRIDE in this
file is an alias of one of the subJects in above case. At .
the time this case was instituted in 1940 subject would have
been 12 years of age.

JAMES MC BRIDE
SL File 88-4429/

JAMES MC B?;Zﬁlin this file is an alias of associaf;
of subject, WALTER R . This file has previously been
rev1ewed and appropr1ate leads set out.

JAMES NC BRIDE s
SL File 137-1376 2

A review of this file reflects that PCI JAMES MC BHI“”
was in the U. S. Army from 2/16/53, until 2/15/55. During ;
several months of this period, subJect was confined at the
State Penitentiary in Pontiac, Ill., on a robbery charge.

JOHN WILLARD

SL File 26-11934 :

A review of above file reflects JOHN WI RD to be
an associate of subject, JOHN ROBERT LEACH, in above case."
JOHN WILLARD was a member of a well-=known family which had
resided for years in the vicinity of Rolla, Mo,

(:;)- SL 44-775
A 035/52188-7447 ﬁul“du
L (2%:324”/

-S. Savings Bonds Regularly on th

9010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SL 44-775

JOHN WILLARD
SL File 87-16342

A review of above file reflected JOHN WILLARD to be
one of approximately 100 aliases used by subject DOYLE CHESTER
COLE used by him in check passing activities,

JAMES WALTON

SL File 91-300

A review of above file revealed JAMES ‘::TON to be
an alias of an UNSUB of a case originating in 1939 when subject
would have been less than 12 years of age.

JAMES EARL RAY
SL File 91-1017

A review of above file reflected that the Buredu
was requested to check subject JAMES EARL RAY's prints
against the latent fingerprints obtained at the Lemay Kank
and Trust Company, which was held up 1/19/54.

/

S g

Faat
i

&

3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-~ [7MC BRIDE, JAMES T WAY 67 137-13767% »

: o asy uvs D .
“RIU | MG.BRIDE, JAMES . B-Thy7e )5

i
S e

w77 aka of James Earl RaSEP 67
',:-.’: TN R { W/M, dob.

a {pob. Decatur, .3 -Qu ncy,. I11.; Alton, Il1l.
3 .]| FBI #306 443 A
T RN A B s

. ¢

i

7L aka of walt re %T 63

i

o T he T | v,m, b,
..-';,-il_.s»‘_ L - "‘-; "m soc'\sec'

4 | MoBride, James . .

, no desoription R e

5
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ST LLARD, JO_HN oct 67 87-16342% ,J - ;

R ‘aka of Unsub

e - ——o————-——-—-——.——.—.‘.

= |  WILLARD, JOHN ua Ll-TT5® o

| e ke of eic oo out

. .
. .‘. u
.. i1 FBI #505,942 G ,
G b Wanted Flyer 442
* . . ° . L
. i
. . H
.+ | WILIARD, JOHN [ “@-11934* J
v T e Y ? "
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" FBI JACKSVLE

L R

FBI ST LOUIS

7332 XXXXX6:32 PM EST URGENT 4/29/68 JLC
T0 DIRECTOR, ATLANTA, BIRMINGHAM»> KANSAS CITYs, ST. LOUIS
AND MEMPHIS

FROM JACKSONVILLE (44~-769) 2P
MURKIN.

RE MIAMI TEL TO DIRECTOR, ET AL, APRIL TWO SIX» LAST. RE

LEO BARNETT ASSOCIATE OF RAY IN MISSOURI STATE PRISON.

LEO BARNETT» AGE THREE SEVEN, FLAT RIVER, MISSOURI, PRESENTLY
INCARCERATED FLORIDA STATE PRISON, RAIFORD» FLA.» ADVISED KNEW RAY Iﬂ
MISSOURI STATE PRISON FROM ABOUT ONEVNINE SIX TWO TO AUGUST» ONE QiNE
SIX SIX» HOHéVER: NOT WELL. RAY WAS IN DIFFERENT CELL BLOCK AND WORKA
IN KITCHEN WHILE BARNETT WORKED IN SOAP FACTORY. BARNETT WOULD ONLY
SEE RAY APPROXIMATELY ONCE A WEEK. HE MET RAY THROUGH MUTUAL FRIEND .
BILLY MILES, AND ONLY ASSOCIATED WITH RAY BECAUSE OF MILES WHO IS

‘.— .
PRESENTLY AT NEW PENITENTIARY, MOBERLY, MISSOURI. HE RECALLED RAY

AS QUIET, NOT SAYING MUCH, AND BOTHERING NOBODY, A LONER, WITH NO
CLOSE FRIENDS. DESCRIBED HIM AS HAVING BAD NERVOUS CONDITION AND
A DEFINITE MENTAL PROBLEM. RAY IN HIS OPINION WAS TAKING POWDERED
AMPHETAMINE WHILE IN PRISON AND ALTHOUGH HE HAD NO KNOWLEDGE OF AMOUN

END PAGE ONE .u'5¥
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AVAILABLE AND AT OTHER TIMES NONE DUE TO WEIGHT LOSSES AND GAINS OF
TEN TO FIFTEEN POUNDS OVER SHORT PERIODS. BARNETT NOTED THAT
AMPHETAMINE TAKEN IN QUANTITIES WOULD PRODUCE A SUBSTANTIAL RAPID 

’

WEIGHT LOSS. THE SUPPLY OF AMPHETAMINE PRIOR TO ‘ONE NINE SIX FOUR - ¢

SIX FOUR WAS VERY SCARCE BUT WHEN AVAILABLE REMAINED AT FIVE DOLLARS
A SHOT. BARNETT WAS CERTAIN RAY WAS NOT INVOLVED IN KILLING OF rﬁéﬁg
NEGROES IN ONE NINE SIX FOUR SINCE HE WAS AWARE OF THOSE INVOLVED. ;
THE ONLY PLACE HE HEARD RAY SPEAK OF WAS RAYTOWN, NEAR KANSAS
CITY. BARNETT FOUND IT HARD TO BELIEVE RAY WAS COMPLETELY RESPONSIQ@
FOR INSTANT KILLING SINCE HE THOUGHT HIM TOO STUPID WITH NOT ENOUGH '
INITIATIVE. OTHER THAN MILES, ONLY INDIVIDUAL HE KNEW WHO WOULD KNOW

- RAY WELL WOULD BE LOUIE "WHITEY" DALTA (PREVIOUSLY INTERVIEWED).

ST. LOUIS, AT NEW PENITENTIARY, MOBERLY, INTERVIEW BILLY MlLEﬁ?
REPORTEDLY ASSOCIATED WITH RAY. | |
KANSAS CITY, AT RAYTOWN, CONDUCT INVESTIGATION RE RAY,
IF NOT PREVIOUSLY DONE. ‘
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
END
JLS
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FBI OKLA CITY

1120PM URGENT 4-29-68 JDB

TO DIRECTORs FBI1 44-38861s OMAHA 44-310, MEMPHIS 44-1987
EL PASO» KANSAS CITY 44-760»> AND ST. LOUIS.

FROM OKLAHOMA CITY 44-686 P
MURKIN

RE OMAHA TELETYPE T IRECTOR FOUR TWENTYFOUR SIXTYEIGHT.

ROBERT DALE PORTER» FBI NUMBER FOUR FIVE NINE ZERO FOUR EIGHT TW@}

—

LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED BY BUAGENTS THIS DATE. PORTER ADVISED SINCE LE?;

RESIDENCE OF MOTHER, CLARA PORTER., WAVERLY» IOWA» LATTER PART OF
FEBRUARY» HAS TRAVELED THROUGH IOWA» WYOMINGs CALIFORNIAs NEVADAs
UTAH» COLORADOs MISSOURIs TEXASs AND OKLAHOMAs MAINLY HITCHHIKING
RIDES. PORTER IS LEAVING THIS DATE» HITCHHIKING TO HOME OF
MOTEHER» WAVERLY» IOWA. PORTER STATES HAS NOT SEEN RAY SINCE

RAY 'S ESCAPE. ::B/ﬂﬁs NO KNOWLEDGE OF RAY'S WHEREABOUTS. PORTER
STATES NEAL AEBX WAS CLOSEST FRIEND 9f RAY IN MISSOURI STATE

———

PENITENTIARY. HE STATED JOHN STOW» EX-GUARD» MSP, USED TO
OBTAIN AMPHETAMINES FOR RAY TO SELL TO OTHER INMATES, AND WAS
CLOSE FRIEND OF RAY. RETEL REFLECTS PORTER STAYED NIGHT OF

END PAGE ONE
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